

## IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).4816/2007

(From the judgement and order dated 06/11/2006 in WP No. 4286/1992 of The HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY)

KERU BAPU LONDHE (D) & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SHANKAR DATTATRAYA KULKARNI (D) BY LRS & ANR

Respondent(s)

## OFFICE REPORT

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 02nd March, 2007, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

" Exemption allowed.

Application for deletion is allowed.

Issue notice.

Until further orders, status quo in relation to possession of the subject of dispute, as it exists today, shall be maintained."

Thereafter, the matter above mentioned was again listed before the Hon'ble Court on 13th August, 2012, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

" Learned counsel for the petitioners submits that the matter is likely to be settled and prays for four weeks' time for reporting settlement.

Put up after four weeks."

It is submitted for information of the Hon'ble Court that there are respondent Nos. 1(A) to 1(F) and 2 in the instant matter. All the respondents are represented by Ms. Abha R. Sharma, Advocate but no counter affidavit has been filed so far.

It is further submitted that Dr. Kailash Chand, Advocate has filed an application for substitution to bring on record the Legal Representatives of deceased Petitioner No. 1 along

Contd....2/-

-2-

with vakalatnama and appearance on behalf of all the proposed Legal Representatives of deceased Petitioner No. 1. The said application is barred by time by 1131 days and the counsel has filed an application for condonation of delay in filing the said application. The applications have been registered as Interlocutory Application Nos. 5 and 6 & are being circulated before the Hon'ble Court with this report.

It is lastly submitted that no documents regarding settlement have been filed so far.

Service of notice is complete.

The matter along with applications above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Report.

Dated this the 25th day of October, 2013.

DEPUTY REGISTRAR